E Form PRO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 09-13-	2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
08 700° H	IEET
To be Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office H	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Edward L. McWilliams	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Barrier Products, LLC Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 08/21/2006	Street Address: 8195 Ronson Road
✓ Assignment✓ Merger✓ Security Agreement✓ Change of Name	City: San Diego
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>U.S.A.</u> Zip: <u>92111-2017</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
11/473,798 Additional number	rs attached? ☐ Yes ☐ NO
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Daniel M. Gurfinkel	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Welsh & Katz, Ltd.	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 120 S. Riverside Plaza, 22 nd Floor	 ☑ Enclosed ☑ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: IL Zip: 60606-3912	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 312-655-1500	Expiration Date
Fax Number: <u>312-655-1501</u>	b Deposit Account Number 23-0920
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Daniel M. Gurfinkel
9. Signature:	September 5, 2006
Signature	Date

09/12/2006 DBYRNE 00000175 11473798

Daniel M. Gurfinkel

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

American LegalNet, Inc. www.USCourtForms.com

2

REEL: 018270 FRAME: 0006

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

Docket No.	9815-94373
Serial No.	11/473,798
Filed	June 23, 2006

Edward L. McWilliams, hereinafter the assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to <u>BARRIER PRODUCTS</u>, <u>LLC</u> a <u>California</u> corporation, hereinafter the assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements disclosed in an application for Patent in the United States, identified as <u>Case No. 94373</u> in the offices of Welsh & Katz, Ltd., 120 South Riverside Plaza, 22nd Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606 and entitled <u>METHOD AND DEVICE FOR SAFE HANDLING AND REMOVAL OF BODILY REMAINS</u>, and in any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the assignor or assignee may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained on any of said applications and in any reissue or extension of such patents.

The assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Patent to the assignee.

The assignor warrants himself to be the owner of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the assignor hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary declaration, oath, or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any and all applications and other documents for Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements that the assignee, its successors, or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the assignor further agrees, upon the request of the assignee, its successors, or assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the assignor with the assignee, its successors, or assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such application or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain and enforce said Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors, and assigns, whereby said patent will be held and enjoyed by the the assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

Date: 2/Allo6

RECORDED: 09/08/2006

Edward L. McWilliams

PATENT REEL: 018270 FRAME: 0007